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1997 WISCONSIN ACT 302

AN ACTto repeal 422.201 (12), 422.203 (4) (b), 422.402 (1) (c), 422.402 (1m) (c), 422.413 (2), 422.417 (1) (e),
424.208(1) (b), 424.301 (1) (b) 4., 4284 and 425.206 (1) (dip consolidate, renumber and amend 424.208 (1)
(intro.) and (a);jto amend 421.203 (1), 421.301 (17), 422.201 (8), 422.203 (4) (a), 422.203 (4) (c), 422.207 (1),
422.209(2) (b) 1., 422.209 (2) (b) 2., 42214(1), 422.412, 422.413 (1), 422.417 (1) (c), 422.4)7d), 422.417
(2),422.418 (2), 422.421 (6) (a), 422.501 (3), 423.201, 425.103 (2) (a), 425.206 (1) (b), 425.206 (1) (c), 425.207 (2),
425.208(1) (intro.), 425.208 (1) (cm), 427.102, 427.103 (1) and 427.104 (1) (introfp erehte 421.202 (10) and
422.2100f the statutes;elating to: excluding agricultural transactions from provisions of tfisddéhsinconsumer
act.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTIioN 3. 421.301(17) of the statutes is amended

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: to read:

421.301(17) “Customer” means a person other than

SecTioN 1. 421.202 (10) of the statutéscreated to ~ anorganization(s. 421.301 (28)) who seeks or acquires
read: real or personal propertgervices, money or creditr

421.202(10) Transactions that are primarily fan personalfamily; or household purposes, for purposes
agriculturalpurpose, except that this subsection does notof ch. 427 onlyfor agriculturalpurposes. A person other
excludetransactions that are primarily for an agricultural thana customer may agree to be governed by chs. 421 to
purposerom ch. 427 and except thhis subsection does 427 with respecto all aspects of a transaction and in such
not exclude credit transactions that are primarilygdor ~ eventsuch person shall be deemed a customer for all pur

agriculturalpurpose from s. 422.210. posef chs. 421 to 427 with respect to such transaction.
SecTION 2. 421.203 (1) of the statutes is amentied SecTION 4. 422.201 (8) of the statutes is amended to
read: read:

421.203(1) Consumer credit transactions, not gov 422.201(8) That portion of the finance clugr con
ernedby ch. 428, which are made, insured or guaranteedsistingof an amount equal @ discount of 5% or less of
by the federal government or any agency thereof, or by the statedorice which is dered to induce payment in full
any federal instrumentality chartered under the federal within a stategberiod of time in connection with-a-sale for
farm credit act of 1971 (P. 92-181 85 stats. 58312 agriculturalpurposes-on sale of particular goods and

USC2001et seq.), or byhe department of veteraraf- servicedor which credit is not otherwise available from
fairs shall be subject to only those provisions set forth in the merchant shall not bacluded in the finance clge
sub.(2). for the purpose of determining the maximum rate of

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1995-96: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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financechage under sub. (2) or (3) with respect to a cus uled or deferred, would be earned for each unexpired
tomerwho does not pay in full within such time. paymentperiod by applying to unpaid balances of prnci

SecTionN 5. 422.201 (12) of the statutes is repealed. pal, accordingto the actuarial method, the annual-per

SECTION 6. 422.203 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended centagerate disclosed to the customer under subchbs 1l
to read:

422.203(4) (a) WIth respect to a consumeredit inastes
transactiorother-than-one primarily for-an-agricultural  creditormay decrease the annual interest rate to the next
purposeinterest after the final scheduled maturity date multiple of 0.25%.
may not exceed the greater of either 12%yEar or the SecTioN 11. 422.209 (2) (b) 2. of the statutes is
annualrate of finance chge assessed on that transaction amendedo read:
if the transaction is entered into on or after April 6, 1980  422.2092) (b) 2. The finance chge less the amount
andprior to November 1, 1985nd may not exceed the determineddy applyingthe annual percentage rate-dis
maximumrate permitted by s. 138.05 (1) (a), if the trans closedto the customer under subch.-H-orthe-case-of

actionis entered into prior to April 6, 1980, but if such in  atransactiorfor-an-agricultural purpose,-the-annualper
terestis chaged no delinquencghage may be taken on  centageate based-on-the finance-@®iaccording to the

thefinal scheduled instalment. actuarialmethod, to the unpaid balances for the actual
SeCTION 7. 422.203 (4) (b) of the statutes is repealed. time those balances were unpaid up to the date of prepay
SeCTION 8. 422.203 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended ment.

to read: SecTION 12. 422.210 of the statutes is created to read:
422.203(4) (c) WIth respect to a consumeredit 422.210 Agricultural credit transactions. (1) PeEr-

transactiomother-than-one primarily for an-agricultural MISSIBLE FINANCE CHARGESAND FEES. With respect to a

purposeinterest after the final scheduled maturity date credittransaction that it is primarily for an agricultural

shallnot exceed the greater of either 12% per year or thepurposea creditor may nathage, collect or receive any

annualrate of finance chge assessed on that transaction financechage or fee unless the chge or fee is clearly

if the transaction is entered into on or af@vem disclosedn writing to the customer and that is agreed to

ber 1, 1981 but if interest is chaed no delinquency by the creditor and the customer

chargemay be taken on the final scheduled instalment. (2) PeEnALTY. A violation of this section is subject to
SeCTION 9. 422.207 (1) of the statutes is amentied  s.425.304.

read: SeEcTION 13. 422.402 (1) (c) of the statutes is repealed
422.207(1) With respect to a consumer cretléns SeEcTION 14, 422.402 (1m) (c) of the statutes is re

actionthe parties mayo the extent not prohibited by chs. pealed.

421t0 427 and 429, agree that the customer will perform  SecTtion 15. 422.411 (1) of the statutes is amended
certain duties with respect to preserving or insuring to read:

collateralor goods subject to a motor vehicle consumer 422.411(1) Except as provided in subs. (2) and (2m),
leasejf such dutiesare reasonable in relation to the risk with respect to a consumer credit transaction no term of
of loss of or damage to the collateral or godéithe cus awriting mayprovide for the payment by the customer

tomerfails to so perform the creditonay, if authorized of attorney fees%@%thstandmg%ub&@and{%m) a

by the agreement, pay for the performance of such dutiescen
on behalf of the customemhe amount paid mayeadd mentby—th&eustemer—%emey—tees#—the%ansaeﬂon
edto the unpaid balance of the custore@bligation, if, i

in the absence of performance, the merchant has allade SECTION 16. 422.412 of the statutes is amended to
expenditure®n behalf of the customer good faith and read:

in a commercially reasonable manner and-exceftan 422.412 Redtriction on liability in consumer lease.
caseof a transactionfor-an-agricultural- purpose-where the In a consumer lease-other-than-one-for-an-agricultural pur
collateralis-perishable-and-threatens-to-decline-speedily pose the obligation of a customer upon expiration of the
in-value the merchant has given tbestomer written no lease may not exceed the average payment alloiedble
tice of the nonperformance and reasonable opportunity monthly period under the lease. This limitation does not

aftersuch notice to so perform. applyto chages for damagés the leased property oeca
SecTionN 10. 422.209 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is sionedby other than normal use or for other default.
amendedo read: SeEcTION 17. 422.413(1) of the statutes is amended

422.2092) (b) 1. The portion of the finance char to read:
which is allocable to all unexpired payment periods as  422.413(1) Except as provided in-sul®)-andsub.
schedulear deferred. A payment period is unexpired if (2g), no term of a writing evidencing a consunsezdit
prepayments made withinl5 days after the paymest’  transactiormayprovide for any chaes as a result of de
duedate. The unearned finance gwis thefinance fault by the customer other than reasonable expenses in
chargewhich, assuming all payments are made as sched curredin the disposition of collateral or goods subject
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amotor vehicle consumer lease and soitter chages as
arespecifically authorized by chs. 421 to 427 and 429.
SecTION 18. 422.413 (2) of the statutes is repealed.
SecTioN 19. 422.417 (1) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
422.417(1) (c) Realproperty to which the property
soldis afixed, or which is maintained, repaired or-im

_3_

first day of the payment period or the day notice is given
undersub. (5) for the payment period.

SecTION 25. 422.501(3) of the statutes is amended
toread:

422.501(3) “Extension of credit” means the right to
deferpayment ofdebt or to incur debt and defer its pay
ment,that is ofered or granted for debt that is incurred

provedas a result of the sale of the property or services, primarily for personal, familyor household-or-agricul

if the obligation secured is $1,000 or more; and
SecTiON 20. 422.417 (1) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:
422.417(1) (d) Goods of the consumer which were
the subject of a prior transaction with the seller which is
consolidateds. 422.206yith the consumer credit sale,

tural purposes.

SeEcTION 26. 423.201 of the statutes is amended to
read:

423.201 Definition. “Consumer approval transac
tion” means a consumer transaction other tnaale or
leaseor listing for sale of real propertyr a sale of goods

or if the consumer credit sale is made pursuant to anat auctlon%%%wl%as%eﬁge&dsiepanagﬂeultural

open-endredit plan, goods previously purchased by the

consumerpursuant to the plan, subject however to s.
422.418:and

SecTiON 21. 422.417 (1) (e) of the statutes is re
pealed.

SECTION 22. 422.417 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

as otherwise provided in s. 429.205 witispecto a me

ueniepanagﬂeuuu;alﬂ#pos]a) WhICh is |n|t|ated by

face—-to—facesolicitation away from a regular place of
busines®f the merchant or by mail or telephone solicita
tion directed to the particular customer and 2) whsch
consummatedr in which the customé&r offer to con
tract or other writing evidencing the transaction is re
422.4172) With respect to a consumer lease, except ceivedby the merchant away from a regular place of-busi

nessof the merchant and involves thgtension of credit

tor vehicle consumer lease, a lessor may not take a-securior is a cash transaction in which the amount the customer
ty interest in any property owned or leased by the custom pays exceeds $25. “Consumer approval transaction”

er other than the leasegbods to secure the lessor
obligationsunder thdease. This subsection does not pro
hibit a security interest in @ash security deposit for a
consumetease of motor vehicles-or-agricultural-equip
ment

SECTION 23. 422.418 (2) of the statutes is amended
to read:

422.4182) For the purpose of determining the extent
to which a consolidated obligatios secured after a con
solidationof consumer sales-other-than-sglemarily
for-an-agricultural purposand after a consolidation of

consumetoans in which one or more of the loans consol
idated issecuredy a purchase money security interest in
propertyof the type described in s. 422.417 (3) (a)-pay
ments received by the creditor after @nsolidation

shallin no event include a catalog sale which is net ac
companiecby any other solicitation or a consumer loan
conductecand consummated entirely by mail.

SECTION 27. 424.208 (1) (intro.) and (a) of tistat
utes are consolidated, renumbered 424.208 (1) and
amendedo read:

424.208(1) The initial amount of credit life insur
anceshall not exceed the total amount repayable under
the contract of indebtedness however théebtedness
may be repayable, but:—(a) imcases where an indebted
nessis repayable in substantially equal instalmettts,
amountof insurance shall at no time exceed the sched
uledor actual amount of unpaid indebtedness, whichever
is greater;-and

SeEcTION 28. 424.208 (1) (b) of the statutes is re

agreementre deemed to have been first applied to the pealed.

paymentof obligations arising from the transactidinst
made. To the extent that obligations gvaid pursuant to
this section, security interests in items of property termi
nateas the obligation originally incurred with respect to
eachitem is paid.

SECTION 24. 422.421 (6) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

422.421(6) (a) -Except-asprovided-in-s-422.201(12),
for Forany variable rate transaction, other than one pur
suantto an open—end credit plan, entered into before No
vember 1, 1984he maximum rate of finance clgarfor
any payment period may not exceed the limit set forth in
s.422.201(2) (bm) as determined on the earlier of the

SeEcCTION 29. 424.301 (1) (b) 4. of the statutes is re
pealed.

Section 30. 425.103 (2) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

425.103(2) (a) With respect to a transaction other
thanone pursuant to an open—end plan; if the interval be
tweenscheduled payments is 2 months or leshatee
outstandingan amount exceedingne full payment
which has remained unpaid farore than 10 days after
the schedulear deferred due dates, or the failure to pay
thefirst payment or the last payment, within 40 days of
its scheduled or deferred due date; if the interval between
schedulegayments is more than 2 monthsh&ve all or
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any part of one scheduled payment undaidmore than andreturning the collateral or leased goods to the cus
60 days after its scheduled deferred due date:, dirthe tomershall be borne by the merchant. If after taking pos

transactioris scheduled to be repaid in a single payment, sessiorof collateral or leased goods pursuarthis sub
to have all or any part of the payment unpaid for more section,the merchant perfects the right to possession
than40 days after its scheduled or deferred due-@ate; througha surrender by the customer or a judgment under
in-the-case-of-a-transaction-foragricultural- purpose-the 5,425,203 (2) or 425.205, tteaistomer is liable for the
failureto-pay the first-or the-only-instalmentwhen-due or expenseset forth ins. 409.504 (1). In determining such
to-pay-any-otherinstalmentwithin-40-days-ofits-original expensedeased goods shall be considered collateral un
ordeferred-due-dateFor purposes of this paragraph the ders. 409.504 (1). Howevea customer isot liable for
amountoutstanding shall not include any delinquency or expensesf holding thecollateral or leased goods from
deferralchages and shalte computed by applying each  thetime the merchant takes possession until the merchant
paymentfirst to the instalment mostelinquent and then  perfectsthe right to possession in the manner provided in
to subsequent instalments in the order they come due; s subsection. This subsection shall not afzpbpllat

SecTion 31. 425.14 of the statutes is repealed. eralrecovered-in-accordance with-s- 4281

SecTion 32.  425.206 (1) (b) of the statutes is SecTion 36. 425.208 (1) (intro.) of the statutés
amendedo read: amendedo read:

425._206(1) (b) Jut_:igment for the merchant has been 425.2081) (intro.) For a period of 15 dajsllowing
enteredin a proceeding for recovery of cqllateral or exerciseby the creditor of nonjudicial enforcement rights
leasedgoods under s. 425.208; for possession of the 5 455 506) or issuance of process (s. 425.205) with re

collateralor leased goods under s. 425.203 (2); or ardto the collateral. theustomer shall in a
SecTioN 33. 425.206 (1) (c) of the statutes is gl ionf L ltural "F | ise
amendedo read: agreedn-writing-after defaultbe entitled to redeem the

425.206(1) (c) The merchant has taken possession

of collateral or leased googsirsuant to s. 425.207 (2); goodsby tendering:

SecTioN 37. 425.208 (1) (cm) of the statutés

o,
: . amendedo read:
pea?ggﬂom 34. 425.206 (1) (d) of the statutes is re 425.2081) (cm) If a writing evidencing the consum
: . er credit transaction so provides, expenses the creditor is
N rSEEigTION 35. 425.207 (2) of the statutes is amended entitledto recover under s. 422.4(2 (29) (a) and

; b); plus

425.207(2) A merchant who reasonably believes (b); '
thata customer has abandoned collateral or goods subject S=CTION 38m. 427.102 otthe statutes is amended to
to a consumelease may take possession of such collater €29 . _
al or leased goods and preserve it. Howetercustomer 427.102 Scope. This chapter applies to conduct and
may recover such collateral leased goods upon request practicesn connection with the collection of obligations
unlessat the time of request the customer has surrendered{‘r's'”gfrom consumer transactl(_)ns, including transac
the collateral or leased goods, or judgment for the-mer tionsthat are primarily for an agricultural purpose
chanthas been entered in a proceeding for recovery of SecTioN 39m. 427.103 (1) of the statutes is amended

collateralor leased goods under s. 425.205 or jundar to read: . o
mentdescribed in s. 425.203 (2A merchant taking pes 427.1031) “Claim” means any obligation or alleged
sessiorof collateral or leased goods pursuant to this sec Obligationarising from a consumer transaction, inelud
tion shall prompﬂy send notification to tleristomes inq a transactiomhat is Dl’imarilv for an aqriCUltUraI pur

last—knowraddress of such action and of the custésner POS€

right to recover such collateral or leased goods under this ~ SECTION 40m. 427.104 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
section. If the collateral or leased gooae recovered by ~ amended to read:

the customer pursuant to this section, it shall be returned ~ 427.104(1) (intro.) In attempting to collect an-al

to the customer at the location where the merchant tooklegeddebt arising from a consumer credit transaction or
possessionf such collateral or leased goods purstant — otherconsumer transaction, including a transacgign

this section arat the option of the merchant, at such other marily for an agricultural purposeyhere there is an
locationdesignated by theustomer; and any expense in  agreemento defer paymeng debt collector-shathay
curredby the merchant in takingossession of, holding  not:




